Operating Manual
GI22-2, GIX-22-2
Programmable 2-wire transmitter
IO.GIX-22-2.2.01
Ed. 01.001/02.15
APLISENS S.A., 03-192 Warszawa, ul. Morelowa 7
tel. +48 22 814 07 77; fax +48 22 814 07 78
www.aplisens.pl, e-mail: aplisens@aplisens.pl

Lo = 8.5mH / Co = 1300nF
6
  3 Type designation/labels
GIX-22-2
 (1) Basic version
GIX-22-2
programmable 2-wire transmitter
 (2) Input (programmable)
Pt, Ni, L, J, T, U, E, K, N, S, R
 (3) Output (proportional DC current - programmable)
factory-set (4 — 20mA)
custom configuration (20 — 4mA)
 (4) Measureing range (°C)
 (5) Alarm signal (mA)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Order code  /  / ÷ /
Order example GIX-22-2 / K / 4 – 20 ÷ 0 – 400 / 23
Standard accessories
- 1 Operating Manual
- fixing items (2 screws,  2 compression springs)
Accessories
- PC setup program, multilingual
- PC interface with TTL/RS232 converter and adapter (sockets)
- PC interface with USB/TTL converter, adapter (sockets)
and adapter (pins)
7
  3 Type designation/labels
The labels shown below are attached to the transmitter housing.
The „Nr. fab.“ (fabrication number) indicates the production date
(year/week). The  figures concerned are in position 12, 13, 14, 15.
Example:
Nr. fab. 0136777101015030001
This shows that the transmitter was manufactured in 2015, week 3.
8
  4 Technical data
- Ex marking:
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6
- EC type examination certificate: ZELM 11 ATEX 0452
X see Chapter 2 “Safety notes” and
Chapter 9 “Type Examination Certificate”
- Declaration of Conformity:
see Chapter 8 “Declaration of Conformity”
- Data Sheet: GIX-22-2
9
  5 Installation
The regulations according to ElexV and this Operating Manual apply
when setting up and operating the transmitter. It is imperative to ob-
serve the maximum ambient temperature (see Chapter 2 “Safety
notes”).
Dimensions
10
  5 Installation
Connection diagram
Connection for Terminals
Supply
Ub – 8V
RB  = -----------------
22mA
RB = burden resistance
Ub = supply
8 — 30V DC +1
or
current output
4 — 20mA -2
Ex version only in combination with a certified Ex transmitter supply unit!
Analog inputs
Resistance 3 RL  11
RL = lead resistance
per conductor
thermometer 4
in 4-wire circuit 5
 6
Resistance 3 RL  11
RL = lead resistance
per conductor
thermometer 5
in 3-wire circuit 6
Resistance 3 RL  11
RL = lead resistance
per conductor
thermometer 6
in 2-wire circuit
Thermocouple +4
-6
Ex version: please note the connection data for the Ex input circuit!
11
  5 Installation
Example of connection with supply unit/isolator
12
  6 Maintenance
The appropriate regulations concerning maintenance, repair and
testing must be observed. In particular, all parts on which explosion